
central aqministratiue: tribunal

PRINCIPAL BlNCH'
N£y Q£LHI

0.A.No.1267 of 1991.

Nau Dalhi, this the IBth day of Danuary, 1996.

Hon'bls Smt.Lakshmi Suaminathan, I*lamb3r(3)

Hon'bla fir K.Muthukumar , r'l8mber(A)

Sultan Singh, r/O Vill.Kheri Majat,
Post Office Sonspat, P.S.Rai,
•istt.Sonepat(Haryana). • • • • •

(Through fir N.S. Bhatnagar, Advocate).

Versus

Applic ant.

1. Union of India, through the Commisaioner of
P*H«uJ«y 1«P«BnsWsHy Nsu Oslhi.*

2. The Addl .Commissioner of Police,
SouVhern Range, PH , I.P.Bhauan, Neu Delhi.

3. The Dy.Commiss ioner of Police,
South District Neu Delhi, Respondents.

( through fir Rajinder Panditta, Advocate).

ORDER

SmfcgLakshmi Suaminath,^n| flembBr^n)
f

Tha applicant is aggrieved by the order

passed by the Deputy Commissioner of Police (South

Distt. Neu Delhi) dated 17.9,1 930, dismissing

him from service. This order has bean passed

after holding a departmental inquiry against the

applicant. The applicant is also aggrieved by
the rejection of his appeal by the order of the

Appellate Authority dated 31 .12.1 990£iSd''so^also
the revision petition by the order of the Commissioner

^ of Police Delhi dated 2.5,1990(Annexure d). Hence
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this OA has^filed under Section 19 of the

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 to set aside

the order of dismissal dated 17.9.1 990 and to

declare that the petitioner is in continuous

service and to give ali consequential benefits.

2* The brief facts of the case are that

the applicant uas posted as A*S.I.Okhla Bolica

Station, Industrial Area and uas detailed for

night patrolling duty on the night of 1/2-11-1989

alonguith Constable Kanuar Singh. It is alleged

V in the Charge-Sheet dated 22.5.1990(Annexure 8)

that the applicant and the Constable over-pouered

a thief uith stolen property of Copper Goods in

a Gunny BaQi kept the stolen property in the custody
namely, Ifran

of a Kabari/.near Nala, Phase-I, Okhla and let the

thief off and thereafter disposed of the stolen

property for Rs.SOOO/-. It is alleged that later on

the stolen property uas recovered by S.I.Ishuar Singh,

uho deposited the same in the Malkhana of P.S.Okhla

^ after taking into police possession u/s 102 Cr.P.C.
vide 00 No.8a dated 18 .11 .1 98 9. On account of

these allagations, the aPPlicant had been charged

on 22.5.1 990.

3. The applicant alleges that the disciplinary

inquiry proceedings held against him uere not

in accordance uith the rules and dismissal order

dated 17.9.1 990 should be o.Uashed. The respondents

have filed a reply disputing the av/erments made

by the applicant in uhic h they have stated that

all the relevant rules have been complied uith and

there is no infirmity in the dismissal order or the

subsequent order passed by the competent authorities.
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4. Ue have also heard Shri N .S.Bhatnagar,

loarned counsel for the applicant great le.ng.^'h

aS uell as Shri Rajinder Panditta,lsarnad counsel

for the respondents.

I

5. Shri N.S.Bhatnagar had raised a number of

points in the arguments but the main arguments on uhich

he rests his caso are the follouingj

(i) that the dismissal order is bad because

the disciplinary authority has considered

the prev/ious record of punishment giv/en to

the applicant uhile awarding him the penalty

contrary to the provisions of Delhi Police

(Punishment 4 Appeal) Rules, 1980. His

point is that the Disciplinary authority could

not have considered the previous bad record

unless a definite charge had been made aQainst

him based on this record a^d he had been given

an opportunity to defend himself as required

under Rule I6(xi).

(11) respondents have denied that it is

necessary to frame a specific or separate

charge based on the past record as punishment

has already been awarded to him, which has

br-come f^nal in those cases. The Disciplinary
Authority '

l/tad only referred to his past record after

it had come to the conclusion that the

charges against him have been fully proved
and substantidted by the avidence led by the

prosecution witnesses in the departmental

inquiry. He also referred to Rule 10 of the
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Punishmant and Appeal Rules, which

permits the previous record of the

Officer to be looked into. In the

circumstances, Shri Rajinder Panditta states

that there is no infirmity in the dismissal

order on this ground*

(iii) The Disciplinary Authority has in para

5 of the order come to the conclusion

that the charges framed against him

have been fully proved on the basis of

the evidence led in the departmental

inquiry and that the applicant has not

been able to produce tenable evidence

to refute the charge made against him,
A

Having come to this conclusion he Perused

the service record of both the defaulters

and came to the conclusion that the

applicant is prone to misconduct and he ^is

aO' undesirable element. Having come to this

conclusion, the order of dismissal was

passed'' Having regard to the provisions

of Rule 10 of Delhi Police Rules and the

faCbS in this case, therefore, ue find no

illegality in the order of dismissal.

The contention of the applicant to the

contrary based on Rule I6(x:i) is not
f

tenable and is rejected*

5 ( i) the second ground urged by the

applicant's counsel is that no Sanction

had been obtained from the competent

authority, i.e,, the Additional
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Commissioner of Police before instituting

the disciplinary proceedings. He also

submits that there has been no application

of mind uhile granting this sanction.

He ^ies on the judgment in State of U.P.

vs . Babu Ram. 1962(2) SIR 679, uhich is

referred to in the Judgment of the Supieroe

Court in Delhi administration vs. Chanan Shah

(l 969 3LR 270). Shri Bhatnagar submits that

Rule 15(2) of the Delhi Police Rules is

similar to para 486 Rule 1 of U.P.Police

Regulations, uhich have been held mandatory
(Supra)

in Babu Ram's case, hie, therefore, submitstl^

since no proper sanction has been obtained

from the Addl .Commiss ioner of Police, the

departmental proceedings held against the

applicant uere illegal and void. In this

Connection he also draws attention to

para 9 of the counter-affidavit, in which

it is stated that the letter dated 9.2.90

relating to the permission of the Addl.

Correnissioner of Police for initiating

proceedings against the applicant were

given to him. According to the counsel,

no Such letter granting the permission

to hold Departmental Inquiry was supplied

to the applicant, and, therefore , this

reply of the respondents is incorrect.

Ue had directed the respondents to produce

the relevant ^epart-mental files in which

sanction of the Addl.Commissioner of Police
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"7
^ Vigilance Branch latter No.F.24 (25)SD/90/\/ig ./H

under Rule 15(2) of the Delhi Police

(Punishment & Appeal.)Rules, was obtained

to hold the departmental inquiry. In

pursuance of our order dated 25 .8.1 995, the

respondents filed an additional affidavit

on 19.10.1 995. They have re-iterated the

facts given in the reply that the competent

authority had accorded his approval for

initiating a departmental inquir y against

the applicant, uhich had been conveyed through

f

A-XI 4525 dated 9.2.1990(Ann; R-2). They

state that after receipt of the approval of

the competent authority for initiation of

departmental inquiry against the applicant

as ue 11 as Constable Kanuar Singh, a regular

departmental inquiry uas initiated by order

dated 1 .3.1990(Annexure R-3). Para 4 of

this order refers to the approval of the

Addl.C.P. (Southern Range) obtained under

Rule 15(2) of the Delhi Pol ice (Punis hme nt

Appeal) Rules conveyed by the memo, dated

9.2.1990. They have further stated that

uhile the matter of punishment, uhich has

been challenged by the applicant is pending

before the Tribunal, the relevant papers/

file uherein formal approv/al of the
T'l

Abd 1. Com mis s ione r of Police (South. Range) ^
uas accorded has been illegally destroyed

obtaining the "no objection certificate

from the concarnqd districts/Units for uhich ^
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our perusal#

Dealing Hand^A.S.I.Aoun Kumar is being

separately dealt uith depertmentally

by order dated 12.10#1 yy5(fcnnexure R-4),

Based on these facts, the respondents have,

therefore, submitted that formal aPProval

has been obtained to initiate the

departmental proceedings against the

applicant. The relevant DE files

No.10/8/90 and 1513 of l9B9 have also

been submitted by the respondents for

%

Ciii) Copy of the letter dated 9.2.1990 from

the Addl.Commissioner of Polic8(\/igilance) addressed

to the O.C.P" South'. . Qistt., Neu Delhi conveying

the permission uf the Additional Commissioner of

Police(SR) to hold the D»l* proceedings is in the

main Q.t.file. This refers to the office letter

dated 31 .1.1 990 on the subject, which is also on

record in the original file i.e. 1531/89 addressed

to the Addl.DCP Southern Distt. requesting that

the necessary approval/sanction under Rule

15(2) may be given for conducting the D.£. against

ASI Sultan Singh and Constable Kanuar Singh. It

has also be en stated that this sanction may be

conveyed to DCP Vigilance with endorsement to this

office that, the departmental inquiry should be

dealt with in the Vigilance Cell^ Delhi. Ue also note

that the departmental action has been instituted

against the official, uho^. has been responsible

for illegal destruction of the relevant files in

which Sanction order haflL been recorded. Taking ttjase
fsoss and letters as a uhsle ue find that thare is
hd d^^ thst the Addl.co«issicher of Polics(3R). has
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given sanction.to hold the Oepertmental

proceedings in accordance uith lau.

"fhare is no infirmity in the Departmental Inquiry
>-T

pr oce edings on thisjteount and the allegations

of the applicant to the contrary are, therefore,

rejected. In this vieu of the matter,

the judgment in Babu Ram vs. State of U.P.

Belied upon is of no avnil> fs the rules have been

fully complied uith in this case.

7.(i) In this connection, another plea taken

by Shri N.S.Bhatnagar uas that consequent to

uhat has been stated in para 9 of the reply,

relevant documents were not supplied to him,

including the letter dated 9.2.Ty90 in which

permission of the Addl.Commiss ioner of Police (South: n

Range) for initiating Departmental Inquiry had

been given. To this, shii Rajinder Panditta dreu

our attention to the statement recorded by the
in the Q.£.fila

applicant dated 29.3.1990,2^10 which he has

stated that he does not need any additional

documents for his defence. In any case, the

respondents submit that under Rule 15(2),

the approval obtau.ned from the Addl .Commiss ioner

of Police to hold the 0.£, was not required to

be given to the applicant. In the circumstances.

the applicant has not in any. way been prejudiced

in putting forward his defence beforo

the disciplinary authority.

Cii) As mentioned above, from tha original
records by the respondents submitted by the

respondents, there is no doubt at all that the

necessary sanction/aPproval of the competent

authof it y,namel y, the Addl. Qommis sioner of
n , •Polic^has been obtaired to initiate disciplinary
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procsedings agairet tha applicant under Rule 15(2) of
the Delhi Police (Punis hment and Appeal) Rules.
This Rule does nut prouide that a copy of this
sanction is to ua furnished to the applicant.
Houever, in this case, the respondents have no
doubt stated that the Same has been supplied
to the applicant uhich has been denied by him.

(iil) In tha circumstances of the cseo and
htving regard to the prouisione of Rule 15(2)
of Delhi Police Rules, ue are of the uieu that
even if the sanction latter has not been giuan
to tha applicant, this in no Ua yprejudices
his case or vitiates tha proceedings held against
him Uhich are otharuise in accordance uith lau.
Therafora, ue find no merit in this argument
Of tha learned counsel end the Seme is rejected.

8<ij. The applicant tcurth|y submitted that
lha disciplinary action has not bean initiated
by the competent suthoritv in _j

ouoiiuricy in accordance uith

Rule Of the oaihl Police (Ponishmant and „ppeolJ
oolus. This Role provides that tha disciplinary
fiction shall bs inr--f- i- , ; .1-•ti Dtp inouiuu.ua by the competent
authority ondar uhose disoiplinary oontrol the
Police Officer concerned is uorking at tha time
" is decided to initiate disoiplinary action.

• • ♦ .J •

N.S.Shatnagar, learned counsel for . I
•the fipplicant submitted thot cir, .u

cl that since the applicant was
working under the control of O.C.P (South Distt.),
the Disciplinary authority uho^h^rinitiatsd
the disciplinary proceedings should havp bash tha
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DCP(3Quth Qistt.), uhereas in this case, tha

same has bean done by the Q.C.P . (Q.E • Cell). This

has been denied by the respondents,

(ii) After the Addl.Commiss ioner of Police

had given the necessary sanction for holding tha

disoiplinary proceedings against the applicant

under Rule 15(2) of the Discipline end Appeal Rules,

this sanction has been conveyed to the DCP(South

Distt,) and ordered to be conducted by an officer

of the 0»£,Ce 11(yigilance)• This procedure is in

accordance uith the Standing Order No.290* Para

2(3) of this SRO provides that all departmental

inquiries in the Districts/Units after 1.2.1S87

and having allegations of vigilance angle are deemed

to be taken over by departmental inquiry cell.

Having regard to the provisions of Rule 14(4) and SRO

2^0 and the facts of the case, ue do not find

any infirmity in the departmental inquiry proceedings

being conducted by the Q.E.Cell*

9* The fifth argument advanced by

Shri N,S .Bhatnagar was that the inpugned order

of dismisssjl has not been passed in accordance

uith the principles laid down under Rule 8, of

the Delhi Police(Punishment & Appeal) Rules, 1380.

His point uas that the order of dismissal could

only be awarded for the act of mis-conduct

rendering him unfit for police service. He statas

that the entire evidence against the applicant has

been fabricated by the S. HIO./S.1. Ishugr Singh.

The applicant had also put in more than 30 years
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of service and the order passed did not state
that the'applicant uas guilty of ..grave misconduct^,

(ii) The respondents have refuted the ^ove
argument. According to them, the allegations

against the applicant have been fully proved uhich
shous that the applicant had committed gravest
Bet of misconduct in accepting the illegal

gratification and allcuing the thief to run auay,
apart from mis-appropriating the stolen property.

(iii> Ue have considered the impugned order. In
Para 5 of this order, the competent authority has

held that the charge levelled against the applicant
have been found proved, in vieu of the evidence

led by the prosecution witnesses in the departmental
inquiry. After Saying so, he has considered the

previous record of the applicant, A.S.I.Sultan

Singh and stated that he is of the considered

opinion that the applicant is "prone to misconduct and

an undesirable elament "i. He further goes^ '̂o state
that misdemeanour in an organised force

can play havoc in maintenace of discipline and morale
if it is tolerated because it is likely to
spread to others as uell. Their involvement in

the present instance shows that they can do anything
immoral or noxious whatsoever in their personal '
interests. No lesser punishment then that of their
dismissal from the force, would meet the ends of
justice. Aperusal of the order, therefore shows
that the competent authority was very much aware
of the circumstances in which the order of dismissal

^ should be imposed on the delinquent official and it
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also clearly recorded that the applicant is

an undesirable element and has acted in a manner

unbecoming of a police officer. Having regard to

these findings, therefore, ue can concTyifs that

the competent authority uas satisfied that the

petitioner has committed an act of grave

misconduct rendering him unfit for police service

for which ha has awarded punishment of dismissal

from service. Ue are fortified in our view

by the Full Bench Dudgment of this Tribunal

Hari Ram vs. Delhi Administration (^Oa No.1344/90,

decided on 4.8.1 993 - CAT(PB> Full Bench Dudgments

1991-94 Bari Brothers Bol.ill page 24^ In
the facts and circumstances of the case, we find

no force in this argument advanced by the learned

counsel for the applicant and it is accordingly

re jected.

10. The final argument raised by the

applicani^s counsel was that the entire evidence
against the applicant has been fabricated:

by S.I.Ishwar Sigh and S. H.O. Inspe ctor Bhsg Singh.

According to him, S.H.O.had been annoyed because

the applicant had referred to certain discrimination

against him in matters of assignment of duties,

He states that there was no thief who was igt

off by the applicant nor any copper goods sold

or misappropriated. The counsel for the

applicant's submission is thgt S.H.O. S.I.Ishwar

Singh had put pressure on Kabari Mehboob (•u-3>
and obtained copper wire from him and then shown

it as if it had been recovered from godown of
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another Kabari Kallu, which w&s • :i

than deposited flalkhana* Shri Bhatnagar
elaborated the point that the recov/erad copper

uir3- is still lying in ihePlslkhana• Ha further

states that evidence of certain other uitnessas,

Ifran and Kallu cannot be relied upon, since the

case has been ndde out officially by the aforesaid

tuo witnesses. He further submitted that the

Enquiry Officer haS also unongly disbelieved the

version given by the .ds^ance Bitnessae,

11. The respondents have, on the other hand

stated that the inquiry has been properly held

according to the Rules and the conclusions that

the charges have been proved are based on evidence

produced on record. They also submit that the

allegations of malafide and other personal

allegations made against other officers, including

the Enquiry Officer are after thought and not

taken at the appropriate time before the Inquiry

Off icer •

12, Ue hove seen the records in the disciplinary

proceedings, including the evidence of the

prosecution uitnesses and defence witnesses, it

is clear from the arguments of the learned counsel

for the applicant that he does not state thgt

there uas no evidence at all against the applicant

on uhich it could be reasonably held that the

charges can be held to have been proved, Uhat

Shri .3,Bhatnagar submits is that the Tribunal

should re-appraise the evidence uhich uas brought

on record before the Inquiry Officer to seu if the
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conclusions arrived at are proper or not#

13. In Union oF India vs. Parma Nand (lS8 9) 2

SCR 19, the Supreme Court has unequivocally stated

that the jurisdiction of the Tribunal to interf er

' uith the disciplinary matters for punishment cannot

be equated uith an appellate jurisdiction. The

Court further held that the Tribunal cannot interfere

uith the findings of the Inquiry Officer or competent

authority uhere they are not arbitrary or utterly

perverse • It uas also held that if there has been

an enquiry consistent uith the rules and

in accordance uith the principles of natural

justice uhet punishment uould meet the ends of

justice is a matter exclusively uithin the

jurisdiction of the competent authority. If the

penalty can be laufuly imposed and is imposed on

the proved miscQnduct| the Tribunal has no pouer

to substitute its oun direction for that of

the authority.

14. In B.C.Chaturvedi vs. Union of India
—

Scale,^ the supreme Court again held S

** Dudicial revieu is not an appeal
from a decision but a revieu of the manner
in uhich the decision is made. Pouer of
judicial revieu is meant to ensure that the
individual receives fgir treatment and not
to ensure that the conclusion uhich the
authority reaches is necessarily correct in
the eye of the Court, uhen an inquiry is
conducted on chargas of misconduct by 3
public servant, the Court/Tribunal is
concerned to determine whether the inquiry
uas held by a competent officer or uhether
rules of natural justice are complied uith.
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Uhether the findings or conclusions are
based on some evidence, the authority
entrusted uith the pouer to hold inquiry
has jurisdiction, pouar and authority to
reach a finding of fact or conclusion. But
that finding must be based on some evidence,
...»

The same principles of judicial revieu

by the Tribunal in disciplinary proceedings
have been reiterated by the Supreme Court in

a number of other dscjlsions;

(1) G_OVt. of Tamil vs. A. ffa-fa

(air 1S95 SC 561 )

(2) Upandra Sint^h vs. Union of Indi^
(I9a4;i SLR 8151.

14. Having regard to the decisions of the
Supreme Court in the aforesaid cases and having
seen the 0.£.record, ue are Satisfied that the

disciplinary procaedings have been held in aocTdanca
uith the rules end the principles of natural
justice. The appraisal of evidence and the
conclusions arrived at by the competent
authority Cannot be interfarred uith by this
Tribunal, uhile exercising the powers of judicial
"Via" ddlPds it is found that the conclusions
are wholly arbitrary, utterly perverse or
hocking which no reasonable person would have

arrived at on the evidence on record. Ua are
unable to coma to the conclusion on the facts
and the circumstances of the case that the
decision of the competent authority suffers from
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any such infirmity uhich Uarrants any

interference in the matter.

15. For the reasons given above, ue find

no merit in the application and it
is accordingly

dismissed leav/ing the parties to bear thei
eir

oun costs•

(K .riut hukumar ^
Member(a)

(Smt.Lakshmi Suamingthan)
MembariJ) i . ,


